
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Communities 

 
To: Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Friday, 28 August 2020 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday 2 September 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Wednesday 26 
August 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Wednesday 
26 August 2020. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.   
 

3. Consultation on the future of the 68 Centre   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 This report seeks permission to start a public consultation on the 

future of the 68 centre in Heworth. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Christopher Elliot  
Tel: 01904 553631    
Email: christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  Democratic 
Services 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities  
       

 
    28 August 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

Consultation on the future of the 68 Centre 

Summary 

1. This report seeks permission to start a public consultation on the future 
of the 68 centre in Heworth.  

 Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

 The proposed public consultation as set out in the report 

 Note the short term use of the building 

 

Reason:  To ensure local residents influence the future use of the 68 

centre and site. 

 Background 

3. The 68 Centre was originally built as a youth centre, but in recent 
years has become the home to Choose 2 Youth and a handful of 
community user groups.    

4. Choose 2 Youth are a non-for profit organisation who deliver essential 
educational and social care for young people with learning and 
physical disabilities and use the centre 5 days a week 8-5pm.  A 
feasibility in 2019 concluded that Choose 2 Youth would move to Moor 
Lane Youth Centre, which was agreed in consultation with the directors 
and the parents of the children.   

5. The move of Choose 2 Youth into Moor Lane in August 2020, leaves 
the 68 Centre vacant with the local community groups being relocated 
to alternative facilities, as the age and condition of the centre is limiting 
safe use for groups to return. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

6. The 68 Centre was forced to close in March 2020 due to COVID-19 
and since the government allowed community centres to re-open, the 
demand like many community centres has been low.  

7. In the short term (estimated as the next 12 months) officers have 
identified an alternative use to allow Housing Services to use the 68 
Centre as a compound to support a scheme to renovate local Council 
houses.  Due to COVID-19, the building contractor needs a local 
welfare facility for their staff and provide a base for residents to be able 
to choose styles of kitchen and bathrooms.  

Consultation 

8. The Council has had engaged over the last year with all existing users, 
representatives of the local residents association, invited voluntary and 
third sector organisations to look around the centre and finally local 
councillors have held a ward team meeting inviting local residents 
engagement, with the outcomes so far being: 

 No interest from a single organisation to consider a community 
asset transfer (Like Tang Hall Community Centre) 

 No interest from local residents or existing user groups to take on 
the management of centre (Like Bell Farm Social Hall) 

 Many suggestions for potential community activities  

9. The proposal is to start a formal public consultation over the future of 
the 68 Centre and site.  A commitment has already been made by the 
Council to maintain community use on the site, so the consultation is 
important to understand local need. 

10. The consultation format will be multifaceted to be as inclusive as 
possible and will involve: 

 Information leaflet/survey 

 Online survey 

 Local resident drop in sessions 

 Workshops to develop ideas and feedback on options 

Options and Analysis 

11. The Executive Member is invited to agree the basis for the consultation 
with an immediate start with the expectation that the results will be 
reported back within the next 6 months.  In addition, note the 
alternative short term use of the 68 Centre to support the renovation of 
local Council houses. 

 

Page 2



 

Implications  

12. Financial - The alternative use of the 68 Centre by the building 
contractor who is renovating Council homes will pay a nominal hire fee, 
which will be used to off-set the income previously taken.  Financial 
support is being offered (where needed) to those relocated user 
groups whose hire fees have been affected. 

13. Equalities – A community impact assessment will be carried out 
alongside the findings of the consultation.  The consultation will be as 
accessible as possible. 

14. The report has no additional, HR, Legal, Information Technology, 
Property or other implications beyond those highlighted in the report. 

Council Plan 

15. The proposals in this paper further a number of the Council Plan 

themes, notably Safe Communities and Culture for all and An Open 
and Effective Council. 

Risk Management 

16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the proposals 
contained in this report are those which could lead to the inability to 
engage effectively due to COVID-19, leading to a longer 
consultation period.  The level of risk is assessed as “Low”.  This is 
acceptable but means that regular monitoring is required. 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Laslett 
Strategic Services Manager 
(Communities & Culture) 

Charlie Croft   
Assistant Director of Communities & 
Culture 
    

Report 
Approved 

✓ 
Date:   17 Aug 2020 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

 

Wards Affected:  Heworth All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Consultation on the future of the 68 Centre



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Communities 

Date 28 August 2020 

Present Councillor Smalley 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member confirmed he 
had no personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, nor any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest, to 
declare in the business of the agenda. 
 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
 

There were no speakers under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. On behalf of Heworth Ward Councillors the following 
statement was submitted to the Executive Member by Cllr 
Webb:  
 
‘Firstly, on behalf of Heworth Ward Councillors I welcome the 
consultation that you have decided to promote. However would 
like you to note that as local councillors, myself, Cllr. Douglas 
and Cllr. Perrett have already run resident engagement 
activities including knocking on residents’ doors in the local 
area, press and drop in sessions at the centre itself. We have 
taken the time to engage with the groups who have used the 
centre and spoken to people about its past. 
  
In its current state we have found no one willing to take the 68 
Centre on in the way that you have previously spoken of, 
involving a community asset transfer. We have found lots of 
residents who recognise the need for youth provision in the 
area, others who would welcome some form of community 
space and others who have suggested using the centre for adult 
education; and given the ongoing covid19 crisis and the sudden 
need for many people to retrain, this could be very timely. But 
the bottom line is that residents need the council to step up in 
this part of York. 



  
The 68 Centre needs investment comparable to the investment 
in Moor Lane Youth Centre, if not more, in order make it 
hospitable for future users. I do hope that you as executive 
member are willing to do what is needed to help local Heworth 
residents in the same way as you have with Moor Lane Youth 
Centre. 
  
Finally, this is a council owned asset. As such I hope that in the 
long term you will commit to keeping this asset in council hands 
and investing in it properly.’ 
 
 

3. Consultation on the Future of the 68 Centre  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out the 
proposals for a consultation to be held with local residents on 
the future use of the 68 Centre after the relocation of Choose 2 
Youth to Moore Lane. Officers also outlined the proposal to 
allow Housing Services to use the 68 Centre as a compound to 
support a scheme to renovate local Council houses in the short 
term. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the proposed public consultation as set 
out in the report to begin with an immediate start; 
 

ii. Noted the short term use the 68 Centre by Housing 
Services as a compound to support a scheme to 
renovate local Council houses. 

 
Reason:  To ensure local residents influence the future use of 

the 68 centre and site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr. D. Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


